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Issue 1 STRATEGY/VISION/SUSTAINABILITY - Policy DS1
iv) 
Are any objectives, policies or proposals inconsistent with national guidance and, if so, is there a local justification supported by robust and credible evidence?
Relevant Background Papers 
CD2h: Proposed Further Modifications 

BP1 - BP7: Background Papers 1 – 7

SD7: Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment (SA/SEA)
SD12: National Planning Policy Framework Compatibility Checklist 
SD15: Note of Planning Inspectorate Advisory Meeting
POL3: National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Justification Relating to National Guidance 

1. The Council is of the view that the Plan’s objectives, policies and proposals are consistent with national guidance and are supported by robust and credible evidence.  The NPPF now talks in terms of ‘a Local Plan’ which suggests that this is a single document.  However, most authorities, including the City Council, are in the process of producing a series of development plan documents which will, in combination, meet the requirements of the NPPF.  Therefore, the Council does not suggest that Local Plan Part 1 on its own meets every requirement of the NPPF, but it does consider that there are no parts of the Plan which are in direct conflict with national guidance, now contained within the NPPF.  

2. The former Core Strategy has been renamed Local Plan Part 1 to make it more consistent with the NPPF and to make clear that Local Plan Part 2 is to be prepared.  The appropriateness of this approach was specifically discussed during the PINS Advisory Meeting in April 2012 (SD15) when the Council explained its approach and was advised that ‘this approach was acceptable subject to the Part 1 document setting out sufficient justification and explanation’  (SD15).
3. The policy areas in which others allege the Plan is inconsistent with national advice include matters such as housing provision or expectations relating to affordable housing, sustainable construction, etc.  However, national guidance does not specify that provision should be made for a certain number of dwellings in Winchester District, or that a particular percentage of affordable housing should be sought (in fact the national ‘default’ threshold for affordable housing provision has been dropped by the NPPF).  
4. In those areas where local policy expectations and standards have been developed they are all supported by extensive, robust and credible evidence.  Also, the Plan meets ‘objectively assessed needs’ (NPPF paragraph 14) and the key evidence studies identifying these needs have been produced and updated as necessary to ensure that they remain relevant.  This submission does not deal in detail with specific development requirements, which are covered in the various Background Papers and by the Council’s other Further Submissions on other hearing issues.  

5. The draft NPPF was published in July 2011 and the content and policies of the Pre-Submission Plan were therefore able to be developed taking its requirements into account.  Following the publication of the final NPPF (March 2012) the Council was offered an advisory visit from the Planning Inspectorate, which took place on 27 April 2012 (see SD15 – Note of Planning Inspectorate Advisory Meeting).  This was extremely useful in clarifying the requirements of the NPPF and exploring the compliance of the Plan with the NPPF.  Appendix 1 below is a copy of the Note of Advisory Meeting which has been annotated to indicate how each of the points of advice has been addressed in the Submission Plan and other documents (in bold italic text).

6. No significant conflicts with the NPPF were identified at the Advisory Meeting, but it can be seen that the Council has responded to all of the points raised.  This has been achieved through the various minor changes made in the Council’s Proposed Modifications, published with the Submitted Plan, or by the production of other documents.  The Proposed Modifications have improved the consistency between the Plan and the NPPF and enabled the Council to be satisfied that there are no conflicts with national policy.
Proposed Further Modifications (CD2h)
7. A large number of minor Proposed Modifications were made at the submission stage of the Plan to respond to points made during the PINS advisory visit (see Appendix below) and to improve the Plan’s consistently with the NPPF.
Response to further written submissions
HDR 20148a – Mr J Hayter

8. This participant lists a series of NPPF paragraphs with which he alleges the Plan is inconsistent.  It is important to note that the participant does not usually quote the content of the relevant NPPF paragraph rather he sets out what he thinks it should mean.  This is sometimes bears little relationship to what the NPPF actually says.

9. The Council has produced a detailed National Planning Policy Framework Compatibility Checklist (SD12) which sets out in detail how each of the key requirements of the NPPF is addressed.  This document deals specifically with each of the paragraphs mentioned by the participant, except paragraphs 37 and 159.  These are dealt with below, but as the participant gives no detail of why he feels the Plan conflicts with these paragraphs of the NPPF or how it should be changed to remedy this allegation, the Council has nothing to add to the statements in its NPPF Compatibility Checklist (SD12).
10. With regard to paragraph 37 of the NPPF, this relates to the ‘balance’ of uses in an area (not ‘location’) but in any event the Council is satisfied that that the Plan achieves both an appropriate location for development (informed by the evidence base, Sustainability Appraisal and public consultation) and a suitable balance.  Indeed, the balance of uses is a key consideration and has influenced the location and content of the strategic allocations and the approach to the smaller settlements, where a balance of uses is key to Policy MTRA1.
11. With regard to paragraph 159 of the NPPF, the Council’s Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) was first undertaken at a time when housing requirements were set by the (emerging) South East Plan.  There was, therefore, no need for the SHMA to assess the quantum of housing needed, although it did assess housing markets, prices, mix, affordable housing needs, etc.  When it became clear that the government intended to abolish regional plans the Council undertook the ‘Blueprint’ and ‘Plans for Places’ exercises to produce a locally-derived housing requirement.  This included production of the Housing Technical Paper, which considered options for housing provision.  Background Paper 1 describes in detail this process and the justification for the housing number produced, which is entirely consistent with the factors mentioned in paragraph 159 of the NPPF.  
HDR02912a – Winchester Friends of the Earth
12. See the Council’s Further Submission regarding Issue 1iii (HDC Issue 1iii). 

HDR30115a – Whiteley Co-Ownership

13. This participant comments on the proposed retail provision, suggesting that the updated projections are too heavily influenced by the recession and do not take account of the new housing development proposed in the Plan.

14. The updated retail floorspace projections are explained in detail the Retail Study Update 2012 (EB301) and in Background Paper 4 (BP4), as well as the Council’s Further Responses to Issue 2 questions v-viii.  The Retail Study Update was prepared by specialist retail consultants using the most reliable and up to date information at the time.  While the update has resulted in a substantial reduction in the amount of retail floorspace which is expected to be needed, it is not accepted that this is unduly pessimistic.  The consultants do, however, point out that the ‘long term forecasts (up to 2026 and 2031) may be more susceptible to change’ and should be monitored and kept under review (EB301, paragraph 5.5).  This advice is reflected in the Plan.
15. The consultants were asked to ensure that the Retail Study Update was based on the development provisions of the Pre-Submission Local Plan and other known commitments/allocations.  Development proposed at North Whiteley, West of Waterlooville, etc was therefore taken into account, as can be seen from the Retail Study Update’s Table 1B (EB301) – see ‘Sources’ footnote which refers to the Housing Technical Paper’s housing projections.
16. Accordingly, the Council proposes no changes in response to this participant’s statement.

HDR30116d – Barton Willmore
17. This participant’s representation suggests that the Plan is not consistent with government policy as it does not plan for the objectively assessed needs of the area and that these would require an increased level of housing provision and the inclusion of a target for job growth.

18. The participant has produced further information to support their earlier demographic projections, including a rebuttal of the Council’s criticism of its projections, further housing projections, reference to Salford Core Strategy and an analysis of the updated South Hampshire Strategy housing provisions.

19. The Council deals with these issues in detail in its Further Submissions relating to Issue 3i.   It does not respond in full in this Further Response, but in summary the Council’s response to the points raised by the participants are as follows.

20. Although the participant claims to have rebutted the Council’s criticisms of its methodology (summarised in Background Paper 1, paragraph 4.34) the response simply confirms the shortcomings of their methodology.  The Council agrees that the Chelmer model is a robust model and that it has used the same model, but the issue is the assumptions that are fed into the projections.  The participant’s Appendices B (Popgroup scenario) and C (Chelmer model) confirm that the projections used rely entirely on estimates of future job growth and that the model is constrained to ensure that the only way of meeting such growth is through in-migration generated by additional housing.  
21. Assumptions for demographic projections (population and household growth) are more certain, widely accepted and tend to mirror ONS and CLG methodologies.  There is not the same degree of certainty or agreement about the calculation of the labour force - jobs balance, estimates of future jobs and migration remain the most volatile and uncertain of the variables that feed into these models.  Furthermore, the assumption that new jobs have to be filled by developing new housing is not realistic.

22. The participant’s only response to the criticism of the unrealistic levels of migration generated by its models is that there ‘needs to be an acceptance that this level of migration is necessary’.  The participant has nothing to say about the distribution or location of the additional housing proposed, which amounts in scale to at least one further strategic allocation (14,800 dwellings compared to 11,000 = 3,800 increase).  Therefore, they are unable to demonstrate how such an increase in housing/migration could realistically be delivered within the Plan period.  It is, not therefore, possible for the participant to claim that the increased level of in-migration on which they rely is either realistic or deliverable.
23. The reference to the Salford Core Strategy is irrelevant and deals primarily with a case where the Inspector has already found the housing provision inadequate and is discussing potential ways to address this.  It does, however, illustrate that the participant is not concerned with achieving a sound Plan so as to deliver housing and economic growth, simply with trying to disrupt the process.  This will, of course, achieve the very opposite of what the government is seeking, which is the adoption of up-to-date plans, bringing forward of new development allocations and boosting the supply of housing.  
24. The Local Plan Part 1 will facilitate substantially increased levels of house building.  This is not just in comparison to the 2009-2011 period (mentioned in the Secretary of State’s Written Statement), when completions averaged 383 dwellings per annum (2008/09 – 2010/11) compared to the Plan’s annual average of 550 (an increase of 43%), but also in relation to the previous 10 years and longer (486 annual average compared to 550 = +12%).  Adoption of Local Plan Part 1 will also pave the way for development of Local Plan Part 2 at the earliest opportunity, where any smaller-scale allocations can be made.  
25. The participant’s statements, on the other hand, make it abundantly clear that they have no solution to offer that would make the Plan sound in their view, so propose nothing other than delay and non-delivery.
26. The participant’s comment regarding housing numbers for the PUSH area is dealt with more fully in response to Issue 3(i).  In brief, it fails to understand that the Plan’s South Hampshire Urban Areas do not equate to the PUSH part of the District.  It is, therefore, incorrect to conclude that there is an increase in the number of dwellings to be planned for, as the Local Plan covers a longer period and is therefore already planning for a higher number.

27. Accordingly, the Council proposes no changes in response to this participant’s statement.

HDR03440a – North Whiteley Consortium 
HDR10451– Church Commissioners

28. These participants consider the Plan to be consistent with national guidance.
Proposed Modification/Change to the Plan:
29. None
APPENDIX 1 – Note of Advisory Meeting with Actions Taken Added (bold italic text)
Winchester City Council advisory meeting with PINS Friday 27 April 2012

Peter Burley - Chief Planning Inspector PINS (PINS)

Steve Tilbury - Corporate Director WCC 

Steve Opacic - Head of Strategic Planning WCC

Howard Bone - Head of Legal Services WCC 

Jenny Nell - Principal Planner WCC

Tim Richings - LDF Lead South Downs National Park 

PINS explained purpose of the meeting was to explore compliance of the Winchester District Local Plan Part 1 – Joint Core Strategy (the plan) with the NPPF published in March, but not to assess the soundness of the Plan as this would be for the examining Inspector to consider in detail. PINS reinforced Government’s emphasis on the plan led system with the need to plan positively to meet development needs which are evidence based.  CLG had advised that where at all possible plans should continue to move forward and that, provided LPAs have evidence and justification for their approach, and confidence in their compliance with the spirit of the NPPF, then they should press on. 

WCC outlined the Council’s approach, with Local Plan Part 1 setting out the development strategy with strategic allocations and key development management policies, with a Local Plan Part 2 to follow with greater policy detail and the allocation of non strategic sites. PINS confirmed that this approach was acceptable subject to the Part 1 document setting out sufficient justification and explanation.

Housing Matters 

PINS highlighted the need for the plan to be more explicit in terms of how and when housing sites would be delivered and how the plan would deliver the housing needed over the plan period.  Of particular importance was demonstrating the ability of the plan to respond to changes in circumstance, for instance to encourage the delivery of housing if external conditions were unfavourable.

Action for WCC: 

· need to consider how delivery performance would be monitored and the action that would be taken to improve performance if necessary (set out specific monitoring indicators to include in AMR).  Include a housing trajectory in the plan and policies to be more flexible to deal with unforeseen changes during the plan period

A housing trajectory has been included (Mod 177, new Appendix F) and explanatory text on delivery added to key policies (see also below).
· provide evidence to justify WCC position that the authority is not ‘persistently underperforming’ and therefore does not fall into the category of LPAs which should provide 20% additional available and deliverable sites (it was confirmed that the additional 5% or 20% relates to the amount of housing brought forward during the earlier part of the plan period, not to the overall housing requirement set in the Plan).  
‘Background Paper 1 Supplement A – Housing Delivery Record 2001-2011’ has been produced to explain why a 5% ‘buffer’ is appropriate.  Background Paper 1 itself deals in detail with housing provision and maintaining an adequate land supply.
· in terms of the strategic allocations need to be much clearer as to the infrastructure required for these to be delivered and specify such requirements in policy – what is needed to bring forward the sites, funding availability and at what stage of the development the infrastructure is needed.  Whilst detail must be included in a background paper as a minimum PINS suggest key issues to be set out in policy. Also refer to phasing to ensure that the site is able to respond to market demand (inc triggers for release of certain aspects of infrastructure), although it was noted that the Plan does not seek to phase the strategic sites. Need to consider what happens if the infrastructure does not come forward – is there a plan B if the Inspector finds a problem with a key site or if circumstances change and if not, why not? 
The strategic allocation policies (WT2, SH2, SH3) have been checked to ensure that all key infrastructure requirements are included and Proposed Modifications have been made to add requirements where necessary.  Also, cross references to the Infrastructure Delivery Summary (Appendix E of the Plan) have been added.  Explanatory text has been added at the end of each strategic allocation referring to the housing trajectory (the allocations are not phased as such), monitoring and the main infrastructure requirements.  Background Papers have been produced on each strategic allocation (BP5 – BP7) setting out further detail of delivery, infrastructure requirements, etc. 
Employment and Retail Matters 

PINS advise that the plan is not clear about amounts and locations of employment land to be provided in the plan period. Policies CP8/9 need to refer to both allocated and existing sites and the need for flexibility to be able to deal with rapid changes in the economy if required. The policies need to be more explicit in terms of what they are trying to achieve. In terms of retail requirements PINS advise that the amount of retail floorspace should be specified in policy and for its delivery strategy to be more explicit. 

Action for WCC:

· consider producing a background paper to clarify amount/type of employment land and the strategy for its delivery. 
Background Paper 4 has been produced covering employment land and retail.
· re-assess details of policies CP8 and CP9 to refer to retention of existing and allocated sites and the need for flexibility 
Policy CP9 has been amended (Mod 110).

· refer in key strategic policies to the amount of employment and retail growth planned for – how this will be expected to be delivered to ensure that this is meeting the needs of the area. 
Policy WT1 has been amended to refer to retail needs (Mod 43) and explanatory text for each spatial area rearranged to be clearer on the development needs for each area.

Duty to Co-operate 

PINS advise this is a two part test. The legal test of compliance with the duty requires evidence that the authority has made reasonable efforts to co-operate with its neighbours and those organisations set out in the regulations.  The soundness test is different because if evidence shows that there is a ‘need’ for something but it can’t be provided within WCC’s plan then agreement will need to be reached that it will be provided elsewhere by a neighbouring authority. 

Action for WCC:

· update draft Duty to Co-operate Statement and prepare ‘common ground/position’ statements where possible.
The Duty to Cooperate Statement has been revised and published with the submitted Plan (SD9).

Specific Policy Advice 

PINS advise that Policy WT3 (Bushfield Camp Opportunity Site) is likely to be very carefully scrutinised by a Plan Inspector. 
Noted.

Policy CP5 Sites for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople. PINS advise that it seems sensible in Winchester’s position to progress Local Plan Part 1 without a G&T pitch target or allocations, but to treat this like another housing policy and to set out in the supporting text (timescales and processes) how WCC is taking matters forward i.e. criteria based policy in the plan as an interim measure with more details and targets in Local Plan Part 2. Also need to address matter of rural exception sites for gypsies and travellers. Some elements of the policy seem restrictive or unclear when compared to the revised guidance and may therefore need amending to ensure compliance. 
Policy CP5 has been amended to address these points (Mod 105).

Policy CP4  Affordable Housing on Exception Sites to Meet Local Needs. Consider amending supporting text to refer to rural exception sites for gypsies and travellers. Some elements of the policy could be simplified and made clearer such as the section that deals with demonstrating the need for market housing. 
Policy CP4 has been amended to address these points (Mod 105).

Other Matters 

How should WCC handle consultation on proposed modifications/compliance with NPPF? 

PINS advise that it will be for WCC to determine the best approach and whether to undertake consultation simultaneously with submission publication or not. 
The consultation on NPPF compliance was undertaken jointly with consultation on Proposed Modifications at the submission stage.

Should the plan include a policy on garden land?

– PINS advise this depends on how much of an issue this matter is locally and whether there is the evidence to support a policy approach.  It could be included in Local Plan Part 2 if necessary.
Not a strategic issue so will be addressed in Local Plan Part 2 if necessary.

Should the plan include an enabling policy for local green spaces? 

Not necessary; NPPF is sufficient and this can be covered in Part 2 if required/necessary.  Local green spaces concept is aimed at just that – not expanses of open countryside even if these have an important function as settlement gaps.
Not a strategic issue so will be addressed in Local Plan Part 2 if necessary.  Comment regarding gaps noted, these are not promoted as ‘local green spaces’.
Should sustainability policy be extended to refer to improving the energy efficiency of existing buildings? 

This can be covered in part 2 if required/necessary. 
Not a strategic issue so will be addressed in Local Plan Part 2 if necessary.  
Presumption in favour of development policy

PINS advise that incorporating explicit wording to demonstrate that the Plan incorporates the national policy presumption would be prudent.  This should ideally be in the model form set out by PINS, or very similar, although it does not necessarily need to be a policy.
A new paragraph has been added to the introductory explanatory text (Mod 18) based on the PINS model wording (slightly amended).
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